ORDER OF CANCELLATION

ORDEN DE CANCELACIÓN

LÊNH BÃI BỎ

The City of Sansom Park hereby cancels the General Election scheduled to be held on

May 3, 2025 in accordance with Section 2.053(a) of the Texas Election Code. The following candidates have been certified as unopposed and are hereby elected as follows:

Por la presente, la Ciudad de Sansom Park cancela la elección general que se había programado para 3 de mayo del 2025, de conformidad con la Sección 2.053(a) del Código de Elecciones de Texas. Los siguientes candidatos han sido certificados como candidatos sin oposición y por la presente, quedan elegidos:

Thành Phố Sansom Park theo đây bãi bỏ cuộc Tổng Tuyển Cử đã được lên lịch vào Ngày 3 tháng Năm, 2025, thể theo Phần 2.053(a) của Bộ luật Bầu cử Texas. Các ứng cử viên sau đây đã được chứng nhận là không có đối thủ và vì vậy đã được bầu chọn như sau:

Candidate (Candidato) (Úng Cử Viên) Office Sought (Cargo al que presenta candidatura) (Cho Chức)

Council Place 3

Concejal Lugar 3 Hôi Đồng Thành Phố Vị Trí 3

Council Place 4

Concejal Lugar 4 Hội Đồng Thành Phố Vị Trí 4

Council Place 5

Concejal Lugar 5 Hội Đồng Thành Phố Vị Trí 5 Jim Barnett, Sr.

Tanya Easterling Gregory

Crystal Harris

A copy of this order will be posted on Election Day at each polling place that would have been used in the election.

El día de la elección se exhibirá una copia de esta orden en todas las mesas electorales que se hubieran utilizado en la elección.

Một bản sao của lệnh này sẽ được đăng lên vào Ngày Tuyển Cử tại mỗi phòng phiếu nào được sử dụng trong cuộc tuyển cử.

Presiding Officer (Firma del funcionario que preside) (Viên Chức Đương Nhiệm)

City Secretary (Secretario) (Thu Ký Thành Phố)

Date of Adoption (Fecha de adopción) (Ngày Chấp Nhận)

ORDINANCE NO. 647-25

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SANSOM PARK, TEXAS DECLARING UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES IN THE MAY 3, 2025 GENERAL ELECTION, ELECTED TO OFFICE; CANCELING THE GENERAL ELECTION; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the General Election was ordered for May 3, 2025 for the purpose of electing members to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Secretary has certified in writing that no person has made a declaration of write-in candidacy, and that each candidate on the ballot is unopposed for election to office; and

WHEREAS, under these circumstances, Subchapter C, Chapter 2, Election Code, authorizes the City Council to declare the candidates elected to office and cancel the General Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANSOM PARK, TEXAS:

SECTION I

The following candidates, who are unopposed in the May 3, 2025 General Election are declared elected to office, and shall be issued Certificates of Election following the time the General Election would have been canvassed:

<u>Candidate</u>	Office Sought
Jim Barnett, Sr.	Place 3
Tanya Easterling Gregory	Place 4
Crystal Harris	Place 5

SECTION II

The May 3, 2025 General Election is canceled, and the City Secretary is directed to cause a copy of this Ordinance to be posted on Election Day at each polling place used or that would have been used in the Election.

SECTION III

If any portion of this Ordinance is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Sansom Park, Texas this 6th day of March, 2025.

APPROVED

Jim Barnett, Jr., Mayor

11001 1.1

ATTEST

Wendy Blocker, TRMC City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

Will Pruitt, City Attorney